MVl

DODATEK C. 2 KE SMLOUVE O
SPOLUPRACI

Astellas Pharma s.r.o.

se sidlem Praha 8, Rohanské nabtezi 678/29, PSC
186 00

1CO: 26432765

zapsand v obchodnim rejstiiku  vedeném
Méstskym soudem v Praze, sp. zn. C 81789
zastoupend RNDr. TomaSem  Froiikem,

zmocnéncem (na zaklad® plné moci ze dne
21.12.2022) a Mgr. Pavlinou Fiskovou,
zmocnéncem (na zdkladé plné moci ze dne
21.12.2022)

(dale jen jako ,,Astellas*)

Nemocnice Jihlava, piispévkova organizace
se sidlem: Jihlava, Vrchlického 59, PSC 586 01
1CO: 00090638

Zfizena na zéklad¢ zfizovaci listiny schvalené
usnesenim & 074/02/2003/ZK na jednéni
zastupitelstva Kraje Vysocina dne 31.3.2003
Zastoupend MUDr. Luki$em Velevem, MBA,
feditelem.

(dale jen jako ,,Odbératel)

se dohodly na uzavfeni tohoto

Dodatku &.2 ke Smlouvé o spolupraci

I
Predmét dodatku
1. Smluvni strany uzaviely dne 29.9.2022
Smlouvu o spoluprdci ve znéni

pozd&jsich dodatkd, jejimZ pfedmétem je
uprava podminek poskytnut{ finan&niho
bonusu pfi odbéru vyrobkii Astellas
uvedenych v pfiloze ¢. 1 této smlouvy
Odbératelem, a to zdistribuéni sité
vCeské republice (dile jen jako
»omlouva®).

2, Smluvni strany se dohodly, Ze pfiloha ¢&.
1 a2 Smlouvy nahrazuji v plném rozsahu

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT ON COOPERATION
Astellas Pharma s.r.o. =
With its registered seat at the address Prague 8§,

Rohanské nabiezi 678/29, Postal Code: 186 00
Business ID No.: 26432765

Registered with the Commercial Register
administered by the Municipal Court in Prague,
File No. C 81789

Represented by RNDr. Toma$ Froiiek, Attorney
(by virtue of a power of attorney dated December
21 2022), and Mgr. Pavlina Fliskov4, Attorney
(by virtue of a power of attorney dated December
212022)

(hereinafter referred to as “Astellas™)

and

Nemocnice Jihlava, pFispévkova organizace
(Jihlava Hospital, contributory organization)
With its registered seat at the address: Jihlava,
Vrchlického 59, Postal Code: 586 01

Business ID No.: 00090638

Established on basis of the charter approved by
Resolution No. 074/02/2003/ZK at the meeting of
the Vysocina Region Representative Council on
March 31 2003

Represented by MUDr. Lukd$ Velev, MBA,
Director

(hereinafter referred to as the “Customer”)

have agreed to enter into the following

Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperation
Agreement

I
Subject of the amendment

1) On September 29, 2022, the contracting
parties concluded a Cooperation
Agreement, as amendment, the subject of
which is the adjustment of the conditions
for the provision of a financial bonus for
the purchase of Astellas products listed in
Annex No. 1 of this Agreement by the
Customer, namely from the distribution
network in the Czech Republic
(hereinafter referred to as "' Contract").

2) The contracting parties agree that
Annexes No. 1 and 2 of the Contract
replace Annexes No. 1 and 2 of this




pfilohy &. 1 a 2 tohoto dodatku &. 1 a jsou
povaZovany za obchodni tajemstvi

II.
Zivérena ustanoveni

1. Ostatni ustanoveni
dodatkem neméni.

Smlouvy se timto

2. Tento dodatek nabyva platnosti a G¢innosti
dnem jeho uzavieni ob&ma smluvnimi
stranami. Smluvni strany se viak vyslovné
dohodly, Ze ujedndni tohoto dodatku se
pouZiji i na pravni poméry vzniklé mezi
smluvnimi stranami od 1.4.2023 do
okamziku nabyti G&innosti tohoto dodatku.

3. Dodatek je vyhotoven ve dvou stejnopisech
v &eském a anglickém jazyce, pti¢emz kazda
ze smluvnich stran obdrZi po jednom.
V ptipadé¢ vykladovych pochybnosti je
rozhodné znéni v Eeském jazyce.

4, Smluvni strany si dodatek ptetetly, s jeho
obsahem souhlasi, coZ stvrzuji svymi
podpisy.

Amendment No. 1 in their entirety and
are considered trade secrets

1
Final Provisions

Other provisions of the Agreement are
not changed by this amendment.

This amendment becomes valid and
effective on the date of its conclusion by
both contracting parties. However, the
contracting parties have expressly agreed
that the provisions of this amendment
will also apply to legal relationships
arising between the contracting parties
from April 1 2023 until the time this
amendment takes effect.

The amandment is drawn up in two
counterparts, of which each of the
contractual parties shall receive one. In
case of interpretation doubts, the Czech
version is decisive.

The contracting parties have read the
amendment, agree with its content, which
they confirm with their signatures.

4
V Praze dne / In Prague on 57@5

Astellas Pharma s.r.o.

RNDr. Tomas Fronék,
zmocnénec/Attorney

(by virtue of a power of attorney dated
December 21 2022)

Astellas Pharma s.r.o.

Mgr. Pavlina Flskova,

zmocnénec/ Attorney

(by virtue of a power of attorney dated
December 21 2022)

oh..04, . 2025

V Jihlavé dne

Nemocnice Na Jihlava / Hospital
MUDr. Lukas Velev, MBA
feditel/ Director




Piloha ¢.1 — Seznam vyrobki Annex 1 - List of Products

Vyrobky Products




Priloha ¢&. 2 -Vypotet objemového bonusu Annex 2 — Calculation of Volume-Based
Bonus




